508459687 03/26/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI121234

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BankCard USA	03/25/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	BankCard USA Merchant Services, Inc.		
Street Address:	eet Address: 2625 Townsgate Rd., #100		
City:	Westlake VIIIage		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	91361		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	11488220	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6157426293

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6157427871

Email: trademarks@bassberry.com,liat.martinez@bassberry.com

Correspondent Name: BASS BERRY & SIMS PLC Address Line 1: 150 Third Avenue South

Address Line 2: **Suite 2800**

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	130240.0105	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VICTORIA BANTUG	
SIGNATURE:	VICTORIA BANTUG	
DATE SIGNED:	03/26/2024	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Bankcard - Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Bankcard - Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Bankcard - Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of March 25, 2024 (the "Effective Date"), and entered into by and between BankCard USA, a California corporation (the "Assignor"), having a mailing address of 2625 Townsgate Road, #100, Westlake Village, California 91361 and BankCard USA Merchant Services, Inc., a California corporation (the "Assignee"), having a mailing address of 2625 Townsgate Rd., #100, Westlake Village, California, United States 91361.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the named Applicant of the subject matter disclosed and claimed in the Patent listed on the attached Schedule A (the "PATENT");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the PATENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby purchases, accepts and assumes, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT and in and to any and all applications based thereon, all continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, or divisions thereof, and in all letters patent of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto and reissues and extensions thereof which may be granted from the PATENT, for the full term of said letters patent, together with the right to claim the priority of any patent application included therein, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

The terms of the Purchase Agreement are incorporated herein by this reference. This Assignment is executed and delivered in connection with the Purchase Agreement and shall not be interpreted or construed as varying in any respect the agreements, covenants, representations or warranties of the Parties contained there.

Assignor also hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby purchases, accepts and assumes, Assignor's rights to sue and all rights to any and all damages for infringement of any patent of or issuing from the PATENT accruing prior to the date of this Assignment.

Assignor covenants and agrees, on Assignor's own behalf and on behalf of Assignor's successors and assigns, without further compensation, to promptly at any time upon the request of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, provide such further information and execute such further assignments and documents and do all lawful acts with respect to the PATENT that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title in the Assignee, its successors or assigns, and to assist in obtaining patents relating to the PATENT, or in any interference proceedings or for any divisions, continuations or continuation-in-part patent applications relating to the PATENT.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have each caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives effective as of the date first set forth above.

Assignor: BANKCARD USA

_{Bv}. Mike Reinhart

Name: Michael Reinhart

Title: CEO

Date: March 25, 2024

Assignee: BANKCARD USA MERCHANT SERVICES, INC.

By: Mike Reinhart

Name: Michael Reinhart

Title: CEO

Date: March 25, 2024

SCHEDULE A

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title	Additional Information
US	US 11488220	November 1, 2022	NETWORK-BASED AGE VERIFICATION METHOD	

RECORDED: 03/26/2024